sunstech

Waterproof MP3 Player

PROTEO
Quick Guide

Before operating your MP3 Player, please read this guide

thoroughly and keep it for future reference.



1.DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects

~ may scratch the device.

>< 2.DO NOT expose the device to dirty or

" . dusty environments.

, 3. DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable
' ! surface.

“3 5. DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or

electrical field.

6. DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can
damage the device. Keep it away from heat sources.

X1
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4.DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device.
,. =
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60°C(140°F)
7.DO NOT store your device in temperatures higher than
40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this
l device is from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F).

20°C(68°F)

A
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x/\% 8.DO NOT use the device in the rain.

9. Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for

proper disposal of electronic products.

10. The device and adaptor may produce some heat
during normal operation of charging. To prevent

discomfort or injury from heat exposure, DO NOT leave

the device on your lap.



11. POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the

sunstech”

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDBY):
(IN USE):

rating label on the device and be sure that
the power adaptor complies with the

rating. Only use accessories specified by

A X

the manufacturer.

12. Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed,
dampen the cloth slightly before cleaning.

Never use abrasives or cleaning solutions.

13. Always power off the device to install or
remove external devices that do not support

hot-plug.

14. Disconnect the device from an electrical
outlet and power off before cleaning the

device.



RN
NN 15. DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified
~ A
\'\\g\\ service technician should perform repair.
R
N

16. The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO
NOT block the device ventilation, the device may

become hot and malfunction as a result.

S 17. Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an

' incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according

to the instruction.

18. PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-outlet shall

be installed near the equipment and shall be easily

¢ » accessible.



The function of the product introduction

Audio formats: Support MP3, WMA

Waterproof design, IPX8.0

High Speed USB Jack, Plug and Playing

Built-in rechargeable Li-battery, 160mAh

0S : Windows 2000 / XP/Vista/WIN7/WIN8/WIN8.1, no need to

install the driver

Technical Specification

Grade of
waterproof

Waterproof design IPX8

Audio format

MP3(Sampling rate(8KHz~48KHz), MP3:

temperature

support 8Kbps~320Kbps; WMA: 5Kbps~
384Kbps

Earphone output L 10mW/R 10mW

USB jack USB 2.0, USB1.1{compatible)

Memory 4GB

Dimension 60.5*33*22.5(mm)

Working 0C~+40C




Parts and Controls

© I;:Zihone/USB Connect with earphone and USB Cable
(@) Next/VOL+ Short press play next; Long press the VOL plus
@) Prev/VOL- Short press play prev., Long press the VOL minus
@ The clip Convenient for sports

A short play by play or pause ; long press
®) Play button 3seconds Turing  On/Off, long press 10 seconds

reset ( Rest Pose )

Front casing

(D Rear casing




® Indicator light

1.When there are no files, the red light will flash 5
times ,after that auto power-off

2.Blue light flashes when playing (1 second
/times)

3.Blue LED lights the whole time when pauses
4.When charging the red light flashes quickly,
the red light on when charging complete
5.Connecting the computer to copy or delete the
files, the blue light will slowly flicker.

6.ndicate slowly flashing of red light is low
power

Connect the computer and download files

m Plug into the USB port , the other end should be inserted
into USB port of power interface .
) If there is an “="Icon in lower right hand side of the

computers interface, this means the connection is OK , now you
can open “computer folder’, double click the new folder of
“removable driver”, Copy files into the disk can be .In the process
of data copy, the red light flashes slowly, the data transfer is
completed, the indicator light changes to charging status to

avoid date loss.

(3) To avoid dates loss, please use the following instructions to
safely disconnect :
a. Double click the 2" Icon in the lower right hand side of the
computer interface .
b. Clicking “Pause”Button.
c. Tochoose the USB storage device which is disconnected, and then

click"OK"” »

d. The removal of the USB Cable from the computer.




Charge

Built-in rechargeable Li-battery, there’s no need to have another battery.
You can recharge the battery through the USB/JACK cable by plugging
the cable into the earphone jack and the other into the computer. In the
process of charging, the red lights flash quickly; When charging is
completed the red light is long bright . Charging time is about an hour.

NOTE:

This device only plays in shuffle mode, and it needs all files in root of

the device, not separately by folders.

Troubleshooting

If the player can not
booting

1. Check whether the battery is Sufficient
2. Check whether the device is on .(whether
it can boot when connect the computer )

No Sound

1.To turn up the VOL

2. Check whether the headphone plug is
dirty

3. Check whether the audio format support
4. Make sure that the music files are not
corrupted

Unable to download
the file to the player

1. Check whether the device is connected
correctly to the computer.
2. Check whether there is enough storage

Made in China




Warranty conditions

- The warranty of this product is for 2 years since the purchase date.

- The warranty will exclude breakdowns caused by bad use of the product,
wrong installation or

installation in not desirable places for a proper maintenance of the
product, rips, updates of the products

that are not the supplied by the brand, pieces wore away for its use or for
not domestic or inappropriate

use. Also are excluded breakdowns caused for manipulations of the
products by people or companies

alien to our company.

- For any request regarding the warranty terms, the purchase receipt
must be attached.

Correct disposal of this Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment(WEEE)
Your product is designed and manufactured
with high quality materials and

components which can be recycled and reused.
This symbol means that electrical and electronic
equipment, at their endof-

life should be disposed of separately from your

==
household waste.
Please dispose of this equipment at your local
community waste collection/recycling centre.
In the European Union there are separate
P b collection systems for used electrical and

electronic products. Please help us to conserve
the environment we live in!



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Council Directive(s) to which conformity is declared:

Directive (2004/108/EC) - EMC
Directive (2006/95/EC) - LVD
Directive (2011/65/EU) - RoHS

Application of the Standards:

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011

EN 55024:2010

EN 61000-3-2: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2009

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN 60950-1: 2006 +A11:2009 +A1:2010 +A12:2011 +A2:2013
IEC 62321:2008

Manufacturer's name: AFEX SUNS, S.A.

Manufacturer’s address: C/Pallars 189, 08005 Barcelona

Type of equipment: SPORTS MP3
Trade: SUNSTECH
Model no.: PROTEO

We, the undersigned, hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the
specified equipment is in conformity with the above Directive(s) and
Standard(s)

Place: Barcelona

(Signature)

Victor Planas Bas

(Full name)
Date: 26 - June - 2015
General Manager
(Position)
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sunstech

Reproductor MP3 resistente al agua

PROTEO

Guia rdpida

Antes de utilizar su reproductor MP3, por favor, lea esta gufa

detenidamente y guardela para futuras consultas.



1. NO coloque objetos encima del

P
XL aparato porque podrian rayarlo.

2. NO exponga el aparato a entornos

sucios o polvorientos.

3.NO coloque el aparato en una

superficie desigual o inestable.

4. NO introduzca ningin objeto

% extrafio en el aparato.

magnético o eléctrico fuerte.

X* 6. NO exponga el aparato
directamente a la luz del sol porque

podria dafarlo.

~, 5. NO exponga el aparato a un campo

Manténgalo apartado de superficies calientes.



7. NO guarde el aparato a temperaturas
* superiores a los 40 °C (104 °F). La
temperatura interna de funcionamiento
w de este aparato es de 20 °C (68 °F) a 60 °C
20°C(68°F) (140 °F).

[N

‘>< 8. NO utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia.

9. Consulte con su ayuntamiento o
vendedor para saber como eliminar de
forma correcta los aparatos

electronicos.

10.El aparato y el adaptador pueden

producir algo de calor durante el

funcionamiento normal de la carga.

Para evitar la incomodidad o un dafo debido a la

exposicion al calor NO deje el aparato en su regazo.



11.CAPACIDAD DE LA

sunstech*
POWER SUPPLY POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Véase

POWER (IN STANDBY):
(IN USE):

€@ 1| laetiqueta del aparato y

asegurese de que el adaptador
de potencia corresponde a la capacidad. Utilice
Unicamente los accesorios especificados por el

fabricante.

12. Limpie el aparato con un pano
% @>< suave. Si fuera necesario,
humedezca ligeramente el pafio antes de limpiar.

No utilice nunca mezclas abrasivas o productos

de limpieza.

13.Apague siempre el aparato para

instalar o quitar dispositivos externos

que no aguanten la conexion en caliente.

- 14.Desconecte el aparato de la toma
> 2>

=

de corriente eléctrica y apaguelo antes

de limpiarlo.



15.NO desmonte el aparato. Sélo un

técnico de servicio autorizado debe

realizar las reparaciones.

16. El aparato tiene aperturas para

< liberar calor.
< NO bloquee la ventilacion del
<A aparato, el aparato puede calentarse y
comenzar a funcionar mal.

17.Riesgo de explosién en caso de
% sustitucion de la bateria por otra de un

[, s tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterias usadas

siguiendo las instrucciones.

18.EQUIPAMIENTO ENCHUFABLE: el
v * enchufe debe estar instalado cerca del

equipo y tener un acceso facil.



Funcién de la presentacion del producto

® Formatos audio: Suporte MP3, WMA

Disefo resistente al agua, IPX8.0

Toma USB de alta velocidad, facil de conectar

Bateria de litio integrada recargable, 160mAh

0S: Windows 2000 / XP/Vista/WIN7/WIN8/WIN8.1, sin necesidad
de instalar drivers

Especificaciones Técnicas

Resistente al agua Diseno resistente al agua IPX8

Formatos de audio MP3 (Frecuencia de muestreo,

soportados 8KHz~48KHz), MP3: 8Kbps ~320Kbps;
WMA: 5Kbps~384Kbps

Salida de L 10mW/R 10mW

auriculares

Clavija USB USB 2.0, USB1.1 (compatible)

Memoria 4GB

Dimension 60.5*33*22.5(mm)

Temperatura de 0°C~+40°C

funcionamiento




Partes y controles

@ Auricular/USB
toma

Conectar con el auricular y un cable USB

@) Siguiente/VOL+

Pulsar para reproducir la pista siguiente;
mantener pulsado para aumentar el volumen

®) Prev/VOL-

Pulsar para reproducir la pista anterior; mantener
pulsado para disminuir el volumen

@ Clip Coémodo para practicar deporte
Pulsar para reproducir o pausar; mantener
® Botén de | pulsado 3 segundos para encender/apagar;

reproduccion

mantener pulsado 10 segundos para restaurar
(posicidn Rest)

(©) Carcasa frontal

(7) Carcasa trasera




® Luzindicadora

1.Cuando no haya archivos, la luz roja
parpadeara 5 veces y, a continuacion, se apagara
autométicamente

2. La luz azul parpadea durante la reproduccion
(1 segundo/veces).

3. El LED azul permanece iluminado durante las
pausas

4. Durante la carga, la luz roja parpadeara
répidamente y permanecerad encendida una vez
completada la carga

5. Al conectarlo al ordenador para copiar o
eliminar archivos, la luz azul parpadeard
lentamente.

6. La luz roja parpadeara lentamente para indicar
nivel de baterfa bajo

Conectar al ordenador y descargar archivos

(1) Conéctelo al puerto USB, el otro extremo debe insertarse en
el puerto USB de la interfaz de alimentacion.
(2) Si hay un icono 2" |a parte inferior derecha de la interfaz

del ordenador, significa que la conexion es correcta. Ahora
puede abrir la carpeta “Equipo’, hacer doble clic en la nueva
carpeta del “disco extraible”y copiar los archivos al disco. En el
proceso de copia de datos, la luz roja parpadeara lentamente.
Cuando la transferencia de datos se haya completado, la luz del
indicador cambiard al estado de carga para evitar la pérdida de

datos.

(3) Para evitar pérdidas de datos, siga estas instrucciones para
una desconexioén segura:
a. Hagadobleclicenel icono %" en Ia parte inferior derecha de la
interfaz del ordenador.
Haga clic en el boton “Pausa”.
c. Seleccione el dispositivo de almacenamiento USB que desea
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desconectar y haga clic en "Aceptar”.
d. Retirada del cable USB del ordenador.

Cargar

Bateria de litio integrada recargable, no necesita tener otra baterfa.
Puede recargar la bateria mediante el cable con toma/USB conectando
un extremo del cable a la toma de auriculares y el otro al ordenador.
Durante el proceso de carga, la luz roja parpadeara rapidamente; una vez
finalizada la carga, la luz roja permanecera encendida. El tiempo de carga
es de aproximadamente una hora.

NOTA:

Este dispositivo solo reproduce en modo aleatorio y todos los

archivos deben estar en el directorio raiz del dispositivo, no

separados en carpetas.

Resolucién de problemas

Si el reproductor no se
inicia

1. Compruebe que tiene suficiente bateria

2. Compruebe si el dispositivo esta
encendido (si puede iniciarlo al conectarlo al
ordenador)

Sin sonido

1. Aumentar el volumen

2. Compruebe que el conector del altavoz
no esté sucio

3. Compruebe que el formato de audio es
compatible

4. Aseguirese de que los archivos de musica




no estan corruptos

No se ha podido
descargar el archivo al
reproductor

1. Compruebe si el dispositivo estd
conectado correctamente al ordenador.

pmpruebe si hay suficiente espacio de

lenamiento.

Hecho en China




Condiciones de Garantia

- Este equipo tiene garantia de 2 afios a partir de la fecha original de
compra.

- Seran exentas de la garantia las averfas producidas por un uso
incorrecto del aparato, malainstalacion o instalados en lugares
inapropiados para su buena conservacion, roturas,actualizaciones de
software que no sean los facilitados por la marca, piezas desgastadas
por supropio uso o por un uso no doméstico o inadecuado, asi como,
por manipulacion por personas otalleres ajenos a nuestra empresa.

- Para que la garantia tenga validez, se deberd adjuntar la factura o
tiquet de caja que corrobore la adquisicion y fecha de venta de este
producto.

El desechado correcto de este producto
(equipamiento electrico y electronico de desecho) (WEEE).
Su producto ha sido disenado y fabricado
con materiales de alta calidad y
componentes que pueden ser reciclados y
reutilizados.
Este simbolo indica que, al final de su vida
util, el equipamiento electrico y
electronico deben ser desechados por
separado y no debe hacerse junto con los
_ desperdicios domesticos.
Por favor, deseche este equipo en su punto
de reciclado local/recogida de
desperdicios.
En la Union Europea hay sistemas de
recogida especificos para los desechos
electricos y electronicos usados. !Colabore
P b en la proteccion de nuestro medio

ambiente!
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD
Directiva(s) del Consejo con la(s) que se declara conformidad:

Directiva (2004/108/EC) - EMC
Directiva (2006/95/EC) - LVD
Directiva (2011/65/EU) - RoHS

Aplicacién de las Normas:

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011

EN 55024: 2010

EN 61000-3-2: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2009

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN 60950-1: 2006 +A11:2009 +A1:2010 +A12:2011 +A2:2013
|IEC 62321:2008

Fabricante: AFEX SUNS, S.A.
Direccion: C/Pallars 189, 08005 Barcelona
Tipo de equipo: Deportes MP3

Marca: SUNSTECH

Modelo.: PROTEO

Nosotros, los abajo firmantes, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva
responsabilidad que el equipo especificado cumple con la(s) Directiva(s) y
Norma(s) mencionadas

Lugar: Barcelona

(Firma)

Victor Planas Bas

(Nombre)
Fecha: 26 - Junio - 2015
Director General
(Cargo)
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sunstech

Lecteur MP3 étanche

PROTEO
Guide rapide

Veuillez lire entiérement ce guide avant d'utiliser
votre lecteur MP3 et conservez-le pour des consultations

futures.



1. NE PAS mettre d'objets au-dessus de

>< * I'appareil, car ces objets peuvent le

rayer.

X 2. NE PAS exposer l'appareil a un

(2

‘ - - environnement sale ou poussiéreux.

>< * 3. NE PAS placer I'appareil sur une

A surface non plane ou instable.

4. NE  PAS introduire  d'objets
étrangers dans l'appareil.

. 5. NE PAS exposer 'appareil a un

> champ magnétique ou électrique trop

fort.

>< * 6. NE PAS exposer I'appareil en plein

soleil car vous risquez de I'endommager.

Veuillez le maintenir éloigné des sources de chaleur.



60°C(140°F
( ) 7. NE PAS laisser votre appareil sous une

m température supérieure a 40° C (104°F).
La température interne de
* fonctionnement de cet appareil est
20°C(68°F) comprise entre 20 °C (68 °F) et 60 °C (140
°F).
e N 8. NE PAS utiliser cet appareil sous la

pluie.

9. Veuillez vous renseigner auprés des
Autorités Locales ou de votre détaillant

concernant la mise au rebus des

produits électroniques.

X * -4 10.L'appareil et I'adaptateur peuvent
IH_I produire de la chaleur au cours d'un
chargement dans des conditions normales.
Afin d'éviter toute géne ou blessure due a une

exposition a la chaleur, veuillez NE PAS laisser I'appareil

SuUr vos genoux.



11. PUISSANCE D'ENTREE

sunstech*
POWER SUPRLY Reportez-vous a I'étiquette

POWER (IN STANDBY):

LS ce @‘a apposée sur |'appareil et

assurez-vous que l'adaptateur
secteur est approprié. Veuillez utiliser uniquement les

accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

12.Nettoyez I'appareil a I'aide d'un
% @>< chiffon doux. Si nécessaire,
humidifiez Iégerement le chiffon avant de nettoyer.

Veuillez ne jamais utiliser de produits abrasifs ou

nettoyants.

13.Veuillez toujours éteindre 'appareil

pour installer ou retirer des

; périphériques qui ne supportent pas les

branchements a chaud.

14.Débranchez I'appareil de la prise

— électrique et éteignez-le avant de le

nettoyer.



>< 15.NE PAS démonter l'appareil. Seul un

technicien qualifié est habilité a

effectuer les réparations.

16. Lappareil est doté d'ouvertures pour

< < disperser la chaleur.
NE PAS bloquer la ventilation de
I'appareil, sinon il risque de surchauffer

de donc de mal fonctionner.

17.Risque d'explosion si la pile est

L, ,__l remplacée par un modele inadapté.

t
s s Débarrassez-vous des piles

[
|

conformément aux instructions.

18.APPAREIL ENFICHABLE : La prise de
* courant doit étre installée pres de
l'appareil et doit étre facilement

accessible.



Introduction aux fonctionnalités du produit

® Formats audio : Prend en charge MP3, WMA

® Conception étanche IPX8.0

® Prise USB Haute vitesse, Plug and Play

® Batterie intégrée rechargeable au Li, 160 mAh

® Systéme d'exploitation : Windows 2000 /
XP/Vista/WIN7/WIN8/WIN8.1, aucune installation de pilote

nécessaire

Spécifications techniques

Classe d'étanchéité Conception étanche IPX8

Formats audio pris MP3 (Taux d'échantillonnage

en charge : (8KHz~48KHz), MP3 : 8Kbps~320Kbps;
WMA : 5Kbps~384Kbps

Sortie écouteurs (G)10 mW /(D)10 mW

Prise USB USB 2.0, compatible USB1.1

Mémoire 4 Go

Dimensions 60.5%33*22.5 (mm)

Température de 0C~+40C

fonctionnement:




Piéces et commandes

(@ Ecouteurs/prise
USB

Raccordement d'écouteurs et de cable USB

@ Next Pression courte pour lire le fichier suivant;
[Suivant]/VOL+ Pression longue pour augmenter le VOL
Prev
® . Pression courte pour lire le fichier précédent;
[Précédent]/VOL . e
Pression longue pour diminuer le VOL
@ Pince Commode pour le sport

(5 Bouton Play
[Lecture]

Pression courte pour lire ou interrompre ;
pression longue de 3 secondes Marche/Arr&,
pression longue de 10 secondes, rénitialisation
(Rest Pose )

© Partie avant du
boitier

(?) Partie arriére du
boitier




® Lampe
indicatrice

1.Quand il n'y a plus de fichier, la lampe rouge
clignotera 5 fois, puis arrét automatique

2. Lampe bleue clignotant lors de la lecture
(intervalle de 1 seconde)

3. DEL bleue continuellement allumée lors d'une
interruption (pause)

4. La lampe rouge clignote rapidement lors de la
charge. La lampe rouge est continuellement
allumée quand la charge est compléte

5. Lors du raccordement a l'ordinateur pour
copier ou supprimer des fichiers, la lampe bleue
clignote lentement.

6. Un clignotement lent de la lampe rouge
indigue une puissance de batterie faible.

Raccordement a un ordinateur et
téléchargement de fichiers

(m Branchez au port USB , l'autre extrémité doit étre inséré
dans le port USB de l'interface d'alimentation.
(2) Si I'icéne“f"”apparait du coté inférieur droit de l'interface

ordinateur, la connexion est OK, vous pouvez alors développer
un répertoire de l'ordinateur, double cliquer le nouveau
répertoire de pilote amovible , copier des fichiers sur le disque.
Lors de la copie de données, la lampe rouge clignote lentement,
quand le transfert de données est achevé, la lampe indicatrice se
met en statut de charge pour éviter une perte de données.

3) Pour éviter une perte de données, veuillez suivre les
instructions suivantes pour déconnecter en sécurité :

a. Double cliquez sur l'icéne "£" du cété inférieur droit de I'interface
ordinateur.

b. Cliquez sur le bouton "Pause”.

c. Sélectionnez une mémoire USB déconnectée puis cliquez sur "OK"
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d. Retrait du cable USB de l'ordinateur

Charge

Batterie intégrée au Li, il n'est pas nécessaire d'avoir une autre batterie.
Vous pouvez recharger la batterie par le cable USB/PRISE en branchant le
cable a la prise d'écouteur d'un coté et a l'ordinateur de l'autre coté.
Durant la charge, la lampe rouge clignore rapidementQuand la charge
est compléte, la lampe rouge reste continuellement allumée. Le temps
de charge est d'environ une heure.

REMARQUE :
Cet appareil ne lit qu'en mode aléatoire, et tous les fichiers doivent
étre dans le répertoire racine de l'appareil et non dans des

répertoires différents.

Dépannage

1. 1. Vérifiez si la batterie est suffisamment
chargée

2. Vérifiez que l'appareil es en marche. (s'il
peut démarrer quand il est raccordé a un
ordinateur)

Si le lecteur ne
démarre pas

1.Augmentez le VOL

2. Vérifiez que la fiche d'écouteurs n'est pas
sale.

3. Vérifiez si le format audio est pris en
charge

4. Assurez-vous que les fichiers de musique

Pas de son

8



ne sont pas corrompus

1. Vérifiez que I'appareil est correctement
raccordé a l'ordinateur.

2. Vérifiez que la mémoire a un espace
suffisant.

Impossibilité de
télécharger les fichiers
vers le lecteur

Fabriqué en Chine




Condition de la garantie

- Ce produit est garanti 2 ans a compter de la date d'achat.

- La garantie ne comprend pas les pannes dues a une mauvaise
utilisation du produit, unemauvaise installation ou une installation
dans des endroits non adaptés pour la bonnemaintenance du
produit, des défauts, mises a jour des produits qui ne sont pas fournis
par lamarque, les piéces mal utilisées ou qui ne sont pas destinées a
une utilisation domestique ou sontutilisées de maniére inappropriée.
Sont également non comprises dans la garantie les pannes dues a
des manipulations des produitspar des personnes physiques ou
morales autres que notre société.

- Pour toute réclamation concernant les termes de la garantie, le
ticket de caisse doit étre joint.

Se débarrasser correctement de ce Produit

Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (WEEE)
Votre produit est congu et fabriqué avec des
matériaux et des composants
de haute qualité qui peuvent étre recyclés et
réutilisés.
Ce symbole signifie que I'équipement
électrique et électronique, une fois
usagé, doit étre traités séparément des
déchets ménagers.

de collecte/ recyclage des

déchets de votre quartier.

Au sein de I'Union Européenne, il existe des
systémes de collecte séparés

pour les produits électriques et électroniques
usagés. Merci de nous aider a

protéger I'environnement dans lequel nous
vivons !

j " Veuillez déposer cet équipement dans le point
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Directive du Conseil auxquelles la conformité est déclarée :

Directive (2004/108/EC) - EMC
Directive (2006/95/EC) - LVD
Directive (2011/65/EU) - RoHS

Application des normes :

EN 55022:2010+AC:2011

EN 55024:2010

EN 61000-3-2: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2009

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN 60950-1: 2006 +A11:2009 +A1:2010 +A12:2011 +A2:2013
IEC 62321:2008

Nom du fabricant : AFEX SUNS, S.A.
Adresse du fabricant : C/Pallars 189, 08005 Barcelona
Type d'équipement : SPORTS MP3

Marque Commerciale : SUNSTECH

Modeéle n°: PROTEO

Nous, soussignés, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que I'appareil
spécifié est conforme aux directives et normes ci-dessus

Lieu : Barcelone

(Signature)

Victor Planas Bas
(Nom coraplet)

Date : le 26 Juin 2015

Directeur général
(Fonction)
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sunstech

Leitor MP3 resistente a 4gua

PROTEO
Guia Rapido

Antes de utilizar o seu Leitor MP3, agradecemos que leia este guia

cuidadosamente e o guarde para futuras consultas



) 1. NAO coloque objetos em cima do
X J— aparelho, uma vez que estes o podem
T iscar.
X 2. NAO exponha o aparelho a
* —__ ambientes sujos ou com pd.

/ superficie desnivelada ou instavel.

%:’ 3. NAO coloque o aparelho numa
(& \

% 4. NAO introduza objetos estranhos

no aparelho.

EX

3y 5. NAO exponha o aparelho a campos

== magnéticos ou elétricos fortes.

>< 6. NAO exponha o aparelho a luz
direta do sol, uma vez que isto o pode
danificar.
Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de calor.



60°C(140°F o
) 7. NAO guarde o aparelho em zonas
¢ com temperatura superior a 40° C (104°
I F). Atemperatura interna de

funcionamento deste aparelho é de 20°C

20°C(68F) (68 °F)a 60 °C (140 °F).

_afl

b 8. NAO use o aparelho a chuva.

9. Consulte as autoridades locais ou o
revendedor relativamente a

eliminacdo correta de aparelhos

eletronicos.

° 10.0 aparelho e o adaptador podem
>< * produzir calor durante o seu normal
HI—I funcionamento de carga.
Para evitar o desconforto ou lesées

causados pela exposicdo ao calor, NAO deixe o

aparelho no seu colo.



sunstech®
POWER SUPPLY

POWER (IN STANDBY):

(IN USE) c

11. CAPACIDADE DA POTENCIA
DE ENTRADA: Consulte a

€ @Ti etiqueta de voltagem do

aparelho e assegure-se que o

adaptador de corrente respeita a tensdo. Use apenas

acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.

12.Limpe o aparelho com um pano
% @>< suave. Se necessario humedeca

ligeiramente o pano antes de proceder a limpeza. ndo

use nunca solugdes abrasivas ou detergentes.

13.Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de

proceder a instalacdo ou remocéo de

~ aparelhos que nao suportem hot-plug.

14.Desligue o aparelho da tomada

elétrica antes de o limpar.



>< 15.NAO desmonte o aparelho. S6 um

técnico de servico autorizado deve

proceder a reparagdes.

16. O aparelho dispde de aberturas

destinadas a libertar calor.

VAV,
N\

>

NAO bloqueie a ventilagdo do
aparelho, uma vez que este pode

aquecer e avariar-se.

17. Asubstituicdo da bateria por um tipo incorreto

| comporta um risco de exploséo.

Retire as baterias usadas de acordo

il

comas instrugoes.

18.EQUIPAMENTO LIGAVEL: a
tomada deve estar instalada perto
do equipamento e deve ser de facil
acesso.

€«



Funcao da apresentacao do produto

Formatos dudio Suporte MP3, WMA

Desenho resistente a 4gua, IPX8.0

Entrada USB de alta velocidade, facil de conectar

Bateria de litio integrada recarregével, 160mAh

0S:  Windows 2000 / XP/Vista/WIN7/WIN8/WIN8.1, sem
necessidade de instalar drivers

Especificacoes Técnicas

Resistente a d4gua Desenho resistente a dgua IPX8

Formato dudio MP3 (Frequéncia de amostra, 8KHz~48KHz),

suportado MP3: 8Kbps~320Kbps; WMA: 5Kbps~
384Kbps

Safda de L 10mW/R 10mW

auriculares

Entrada USB USB 2.0, USB1.1(compativel)

Memoria 4GB

Dimensao 60.5*33*22.5(mm)

Temperatura de 0°C~+40°C

trabalho




Partes e controlos

@ Auricular/USB
entrada

Conectar com o auricular e um cabo USB

@) Seguinte/VOL+

Premir para reproduzir a faixa seguinte; manter
premido para aumentar o volume

Premir para reproduzir a faixa anterior; manter

® Prev/VOL- . o
premido para diminuir o volume
@ Clipe Coémodo para praticar desporto
Premir para reproduzir ou pausar; manter
® Botao de | pulsado 3 segundos para ligar/desligar; manter
reprodugao premido 10 segundos para restaurar (posigao

Rest)

® Armacao frontal

@ Armacéo
traseira




® Indicador
luminoso

1.Quando nao houver arquivos, a luz vermelha
piscara 5 vezes e, a seguir, desliga-se
automaticamente

2. A luz azul pisca durante a reproducéo (1
segundo/vezes).

3. O LED azul permanece iluminado durante as
pausas

4. Durante a carga, a luz vermelha piscara
rapidamente e permanecerd ligada até
completar a carga

5. Ao conectar ao computador para copiar ou
eliminar arquivos, a luz azul piscara lentamente.
6. A luz vermelha piscara lentamente para indicar
nivel de bateria baixo

Conectar ao computador e descarregar arquivos

(m Conecte a entrada USB, o outro extremo deve ser inserido na
entrada USB da interface de alimentacao.
2) Se houver um icone“fﬁ‘” na parte inferior direita da interface

do computador, significa que a conexao esta correta. Agora pode
abrir a pasta “Computador’, clicar duas vezes na nova pasta do
“disco extraivel” e copiar os arquivos para o disco. No processo
de cdpia de dados, a luz vermelha piscara lentamente. Quando a
transferéncia de dados ficar completa, a luz do indicador mudara
para o estado de carga para evitar a perda de dados..
(3) Para evitar perdas de dados, siga estas instru¢des para uma
desconex3o segura:
a. Clique duas vezes no icone “*" na parte inferior direita da
interface do computador.
b. Clique no botao “Pausa”.
C. Selecione o dispositivo de armazenamento USB que deseja
desconectar e clique em “Aceitar”.
d. Retirar o cabo USB do computador.
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Carregar

Bateria de litio integrada recarregavel, ndo necessita ter outra bateria.
Pode recarregar a bateria através do cabo com entrada/USB conectando
um extremo do cabo a entrada de auriculares e o outro ao computador.
Durante o processo de carga, a luz vermelha piscaré rapidamente; uma
vez finalizada a carga, a luz vermelha permanecera acesa. O tempo de
carga é de aproximadamente uma hora.

NOTA:

Este dispositivo apenas reproduz em modo aleatdrio e todos os
arquivos devem estar no diretério raiz do dispositivo, néao
separados em pastas.

Resolucao de problemas

1. Verifique se tem bateria suficiente

2. Verifique se o dispositivo esta ligado (se
consegue inicié-lo ao conectar ao
computador)

Se o leitor nao iniciar

1. Aumentar o volume

2. Verifique se o conector do altifalante nao
esta sujo

Sem Som 3. Verifique se o formato de adudio é
compativel

4. Assegure-se de que os arquivos de musica
néo estao corrompidos




Nao  foi possivel
descarregar o arquivo
no leitor

1. Verifique se o dispositivo estd ligado
corretamente ao computador
rifique se ha espaco de armazenamento
nte.

Fabricado em China




Condigdes de Garantia

- Este equipamento tem garantia de 2(dois) anos a partir da data
original de compra.

- Estaram isentas da garantfa as avarias causadas pelo uso incorrecto
do aparelho, ma instalacao oucoloca¢ao em lugares inapropriados
para a sua boa conservacao, pancadas, actualizacdes desoftware que
nao sejao os facilitados pela marca, pegas desgastadas pelo seu
proprio uso ou porum uso nao doméstico ou inadequado, assim
como, por manipulacdo por pessoas ou oficinas deassisténcia tecnica
alheios a nossa empresa.

- Para que a garantia tenha validade, devera juntar a factura ou ticket
de caixa que corrobore/validea aquisigéo e data de venda deste
producto.

Descarte correto deste Produto
Descarte de Equipamentos Elétricos e
Eletrénicos - WEEE).
Seu produto foi projetado e fabricado com
materiales de alta
qualidade e componentes que podem ser
reciclados e reutilizados.
Este simbolo significa que equipamentos
elétricos e eletronicos, no
_ fim de sua vida util, devem ser descartado

separadamente do lixo
domeéstico.
Por favor, descarte esse equipamento em um
posto de coleta
adequado ou em um centro de reciclagem.
Na Uniao Europeia existem sistemas de coleta
separados para

P produtos elétricos e eletronicos. Por favor, nos
ajude a conservar o

meio ambiente em que vivemos!
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DECLARA(;AO DE CONFORMIDADE
Diretiva do Conselho relativamente a qual é declarada conformidade:

Diretiva (2004/108/EC) - EMC
Diretiva (2006/95/EC) - LVD
Diretiva (2011/65/EU) - RoHS

Aplicagao das Normas:

EN 55022: 2010+AC:2011

EN 55024: 2010

EN 61000-3-2: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2009

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN 60950-1: 2006 +A11:2009 +A1:2010 +A12:2011 +A2:2013
IEC 62321:2008

Nome do fabricante: AFEX SUNS, S.A.

Endereco do fabricante: C/Pallars 189, 08005 Barcelona, Espanha

Tipo de equipamento: Esportes MP3
Comércio: SUNSTECH
Modelo n.o: PROTEO
Nés, abai inados, pela p decl por nossa exclusiva
responsabilidade que o equipamento especificado esta conforme a Diretiva e as
Normas supra

Local: Barcelona

(Assinatura)

Victor Planas Bas
(Nome completo)

Data: 26 - Junho - 2015
Diretor-Geral
(Cargo)
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